gree of sensitivity of the benefits to structural reliability is expected if more design parameters
are included. Experience from other work [9] shows that for European conditions total bene-
fits are more sensitive to changes in O&M expenses than to changes in reliability. These con-
clusions are all limited to European conditions. It is of interest to see how all this turns out for
Typhoon conditions.

The 5th and 6th row of Table 4 consider the case of Uref equal 60 and 70 m/s, respectively.
Compared to the reference cases in rows 3 and 4 a significant drop in safety factors, to a level
below IEC 61400-1, and safety is seen. However total benefits do not change as drastically.
Table 5 illustrates how relatively small the change in total benefits is with the safety factor.
For comparison the consequences of a change in O&M expense of ±10%, which in the pre-
sent case equals a change in benefits (profits) of ±3%, are presented in rows 7 and 8. It turns
out that the sensitivity is similar to the change due to cost-optimisation. If the uncertainty on
O&M expenses is about 10% this questions the benefits of changing safety to gain on bene-

Condition r[%] b/Cref Uc [m/s] γf pf 2 2
,ref ,ref/f c f cU Uγ γ  ref/IC C  G(z)

European  5 1/8 50 1.35 1.14·10-3 1 1 1.4770
do. do. do. 50 1.30 1.53·10-3 0.96 0.99 1.4779

Typhoon do. do. 60 1.70 1.10·10-3 1.81 1.18 1.29
do. do. do. 70 do. do. 2.47 1.33 1.14
do. do. do. 60 1.30 3.90·10-3 1.39 1.09 1.33
do. do. do. 70 1.20 5.53·10-3 1.74 1.16 1.22
do. do. – 3%  60 1.30 3.90·10-3 1.39 1.09 1.26
do. do. +3% 60 1.20 5.53·10-3 1.28 1.06 1.40

Table 4 Cost-optimal reliability – except for the first, third and fourth rows (marked by bold face) that
are taken from Table 3 to serve as reference. Only the Typhoon case with CoV=30% has been consid-
ered.

Load safety factor: γf
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7 1.8

Uref = 60 m/s - 1.3293 1.3334 1.3302 1.3215 1.3088 1.2933 1.2757
Uref = 70 m/s 1.2081 1.2163 1.2141 1.2040 1.1881 1.1679 1.1446 1.1191

Table 5 The variation of total benefits G(z) with safety for the typhoon case with different Uref .

ASEAN Wind 2005 Design of WTG in Typhoon area

RISØ 19 / 22 2006-11-28

fits. One should note that the change in safety will be of the order of 4-5 time higher probabil-
ity of failure – which is some. These results are expected to be less pronounced if CoV=25%
had been considered.

Recall that though O&M costs are important for the lifetime costs, still this does not affect the
optimum in the present, as it appear as a constant term included in the benefits in terms of a
reduction of the income pr. kWh. In a more involved cost-benefit model the benefit term
could become dependent on design parameters by allowing the rotor diameter to vary. E.g.
smaller diameter will then both cause less benefit and lesser loads, which would potentially